REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
JUNE 1, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE

Present: Chairman Daley, Commissioners Beavers, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman,
Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

Absent: Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler and Steele (3)
Ladies and Gentlemen;
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

312891 STEVEN 0. ROSS, Attomey, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,035.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Ruby M. Trial Court No. 10-JA-61. Appellate Court No.
01-10-3439.

312937 ANTHONY M. PETRONE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,904.89 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. John M. and Jessica M. Trial Court No. 10-JA-
179. Appellate Court Nos. 01-10-3637 and 01-10-3638.

312938 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney and presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,875.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. SN. Trial Court Nos. 05-JA-349, 05-JA-350,
05-JA-387 and 06-JA-2. Appellate Court No. 01-10-3444.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $70,669.60

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $5,814.89



312780

312840

312850

312853

312871

312936

312971

312998

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE2

NON-CAPITAL CASES

JULIE B. AIMEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,037.15
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darnell Verner. Indictment No. 10-
CR-19923 (Non-Capital Case).

GERALD J. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,310.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Davis. Indictment No. 08-
CR-10578 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICE OF GIOVANNINI & OLSHANSKY, Chicago, Illinois, presented by David
S. Olshansky, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,405.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Turner. Indictment No. 03-CR-
1306501 (Non-Capital Case).

DENNIS A. GIOVANNINI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$15,250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Willie Henderson.
Indictment No. 00-CR-80002 (Non-Capital Case).

JULIE B. AIMEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,376.68
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darnell Verner. Indictment No. 10-
CR-19923 (Non-Capital Case).

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,797.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alonzo Mosley.
Indictment No. 10-CR-016 (Non-Capital Case).

KIRK WITHERSPOON, Ph.D., Clinical & Forensic Psychologist, Moline, Illinois,
presented by Kim Kardas, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,957.51 expert witness fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ronald Levi.
Indictment No. 06-CR-80014 (Non-Capital Case).

DENNIS A. GIOVANNINI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arthur Smith. Indictment
No. 06-CR-80017 (Non-Capital Case).

NON-CAPITAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $852,473.23

NON-CAPITAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $45,821.34



312752

312753

312754

312755

312756

312757

312758

312759

312760

312761

312762

312763

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE3

JUVENILE CASES

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Devonte Washington, Father, re:
the Washington child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-217 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ardie Taylor, Father, re: A. Taylor,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-436 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Parker, Father, re: A.
Parker, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1044 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John Ciesla, Father, re: the Ciesla
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00832 and 10-JA-00833 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $307.57
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Andre Suren, Father, re: A. Suren, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-713 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $770.51
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marco Thomas, Father, re: the
Thomas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-657 and 10-JA-658 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $702.20
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tamara Thompson, Mother, re: M.
Thompson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-908 (Juvenile Case).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $918.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dion Bailey, Father, re: the Bailey
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00990 and 10-JA-00991 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,062.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Christo
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-01065 and 07-JA-01066 (Juvenile Cases).

E. MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,025.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mario Jackson, Father, re:
D. Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 11-JA-0057 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gwendolyn McAbee, Mother, re:
A. McAbee, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-550 (Juvenile Case).

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elizabeth Moran, Mother, re: Z. Ward, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-368 (Juvenile Case).



312764

312765

312766

312767

312768

312769

312770

312771

312772

312773

312774

312775

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 4

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Larry Wilson, Father, re: L. Wilson,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-791 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Kelly, Father, re: T. Kelly,
a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-988 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lanell Russell, Mother, re: R.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1357 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marc Lindsay, Father, re: C. Cross,
a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-3849 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,537.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Rodgers
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-715 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $282.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cedric Hurst, Father, re: the Hurst
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-841 and 08-JA-842 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $492.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Alexander, Father, re: K.
Peppers, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-747 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$900.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Victor Tanksley, Father, re:
the Tanksley children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1178, 03-JA-1179 and 03-JA-1180
(Juvenile Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $531.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rosanne Murphy, Mother, re: C.
Hymond, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00075 (Juvenile Case). :

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eolyan Martin, Guardian, re: S.
Martin, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00228 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Beatrice Woodcox, Mother, re: D.
Woodcox, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-01093 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mauricio Gomez, Father, re: the
Gomez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-01058, 10-JA-01059 and 10-JA-01060
(Juvenile Cases).



312776

312777

312778

312779

312781

312782

312783

312784

312785

312786

312787

312788

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGES

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brittani Smith, Mother, re: J. Lee, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00149 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the James and
Montgomery children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00527 and 07-JA-00024 (Juvenile
Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Prentise Williams, Father, re: K.
Harper, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-337 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Terrill Kelly and Shaundel Taylor,
Fathers, re: the Wynn children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-624 and 08-JA-625
(Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Suzanne Schaefer, Mother, re: the
Schaefer children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1428 and 03-JA-1431 (Juvenile Cases).

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, R. Brown, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-60015 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Julio Salinas, Sr., Father, re: J.
Salinas, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00400 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $187.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, L. Peggs, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-555 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Butler, Sr., Father, re: J.
Butler, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00521 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,475.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Holmes, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-471 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $360.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Fannie Carr, Guardian, re: C.
Bryant, a minor. Indictment No. 98-JA-1294 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$667.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aaron Anderson, Father, re:
the Anderson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-561 and 10-JA-1071 (Juvenile
Cases).



312789

312790

312791

312792

312793

312794

312795

312796

312797

312798

312799

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 6

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Blackstone, Father,
re: N. Rockman, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-917 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $827.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D.
Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1051 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donna Johnson, Mother,
re: V. Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-707 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$831.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Clarence Miller, Father, re:
J. Laboy, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-144 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,025.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Steele, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-1024 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Thompson, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00743 (Juvenile Case).

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,887.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Makiah Lewis, Mother,
re: the Lewis, Lockhart, Seaberry and Steward children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-
989, 03-JA-990, 03-JA-991, 03-JA-992, 03-JA-993 and 10-JA-002 (Juvenile Cases).

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$482.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel Perczynski, Father,
re: D. Perczynski, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-704 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $711.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, F.
Hodges and E. Longstreet, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1049 and 04-JA-1050 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,646.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, M.
Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-612 and 07-JA-613 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,061.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Redmond children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-662 and 05-JA-663 (Juvenile Cases).



312800

312801

312802

312803

312804

312805

312806

312807

312808

312809

312810

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE7

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$713.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deanna Luciw, Mother, re:
the Luciw children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-726, 09-JA-727, 09-JA-728, 09-JA-
729 and 09-JA-730 (Juvenile Cases).

MARI-ROSE MCMANUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$593.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bridgett Boyd, Mother, re:
L. Wilson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-408 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$452.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sherman McBride, Father,
re: S. McBride, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-167 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jacques McGraw, Father,
re: J. McGraw, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-112 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,181.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Erik Peoples and Kevin
Wysinger, Fathers, re: the Simmons and Wysinger children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-
JA-28, 09-JA-29, 09-JA-30 and 09-JA-678 (Juvenile Cases).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Haynes, Father, re: A. McGruder, a
minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1241 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$385.54 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sherman McBride, Father,
re: J. Griffin, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-700 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Derrick Young, Father, re: the
White child, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-879 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,431.08 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Renny Muhammed,
Mother, re: D. Muhammed, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-919 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Taron Matthews, Father, re: the
Matthews children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-744 and 09-JA-745 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $491.84 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lamar Anderson, Father, re: L. Anderson, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00298 (Juvenile Case).



312811

312812

312813

312814

312815

312816

312817

312818

312819

312820

312821

312822

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 8

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Gudino, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-2125 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tammie Tobin, Mother, re: the
Dean, Farris and Tobin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-693, 07-JA-694 and 07-
JA-695 (Juvenile Cases).

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,143.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Infante, Father, re:
the Infante children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-842 and 10-JA-843 (Juvenile Cases).

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donell Cooper, Father, re: A.
Cooper, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00773 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,231.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arnold Hopson, Father, re: G.
Herrera, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-333 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,175.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brian Linn, Father, re: B. Heins, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-00640 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Lee, Father, re: J. Lee, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-277 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robin Garner, Mother, re: 1.
Garner, a minor. Indictment No. 11-JA-238 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,290.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Coffey, Father, re: C.
Coffey, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-198 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donny Otis, Sr., Father, re: D. Otis,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-182 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $844.83
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Clark, Father, re: J. Clark, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-199 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $690.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kristel Stone, Mother, re: the
Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-917 and 09-JA-621 (Juvenile Cases).



312823

312824

312825

312826

312827

312828

312829

312830

312831

312832

312833

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE9

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,668.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Walter McDonald, Father, re: the
McDonald children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-49 and 09-JA-50 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $265.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patricia Watson, Mother, re: the
Watson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 99-JA-2379, 00-JA-717 and 00-JA-718
(Juvenile Cases).

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bryon Wilson, Father, re: the Wilson
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-404 and 10-JA-405 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,950.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Monique Thomas, Mother, re: R.
Otto, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-774 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Iesha Wilson, Mother, re: the
Gresham and Wilson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-25, 07-JA-101 and 10-JA-
1000 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bartholomew Moleski, Father, re:
B. Moleski-Turus and M. Turus, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-94 and 10-JA-95
(Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,055.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, James D’Angelo, Sr., Father, re: the D’Angelo children, minors. Indictment
Nos. 10-JA-169 and 10-JA-170 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,272.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Damien Wolfe, Father, re: F. Wolfe, a minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-4955
(Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$725.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Allen Hargrave, Father, re:
A. Hargrave, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-874 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M.
Lee, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-89 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,375.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Constance Monroe, Mother, re: J.
Monroe, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00509 (Juvenile Case).



312834

312835

312836

312837

312838

312839

312841

312842

312843

312844

312845

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 10

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $900.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Holman
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 98-JA-01491 and 98-JA-01492 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,075.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Candace Hunt, Mother,
re: the Hunt and Stevens children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-696, 05-JA-697 and
09-JA-254 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Givens
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-374 and 10-JA-375 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Precious Williams, Mother, re: the
Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-793 and 00-JA-794 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S. Beathea, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-814 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $808.04
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica Seals, Mother, re: J. Holmes
and B. Seals, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-110 and 09-JA-111 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mirtelina Ocascio, Mother, re: J.
Alverio, a minor. Indictment Nos. 09-JD-3502 and 09-JD-5043 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,137.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, L. Derouin
and I. Torres, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00710 and 10-JA-00783 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Larry Ross, Father, re: the Brown
and Ross children, minors. Indictment Nos. 11-JA-0020, 11-JA-0021 and 11-JA-0022
(Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Watkins,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1034 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven McGhee, Father, re: the
McGhee children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-00568 and 05-JA-1194 (Juvenile
Cases).



312846

312847

312848

312854

312855

312856

312857

312858

312859

312860

312861

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 11

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,356.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brian Hoglund, Father,
re: the Abernathy, Hoglund-Abernathy and Hoglund children, minors. Indictment Nos.
07-JA-104, 07-JA-105 and 07-JA-106 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,912.57 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Crystal North, Mother, re:
the North children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00269 and 07-JA-00270 (Juvenile
Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,631.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, LaShaun Andrews, Father, re: B.
Andrews and T. Williams, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00510 and 08-JA-00513
(Juvenile Cases).

KIMBERLY D. SEARCY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Wilson, a minor. Indictment No.
09-JD-60505 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $632.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ciarra Mayfield, Mother, re: C.
Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-706 and 09-JA-014 (Juvenile
Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $327.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Demetrius Stephens, Father, re: L.
Lane, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-394 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $570.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deonate Williams, Father, re: D.
Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1051 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Nathan-
Barnett and Ries children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-107, 09-JA-108 and 09-JA-109
(Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $327.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Hobby
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-264 and 09-JA-265 (Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $50.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Albert Mottley, Father, re: D.
Mottley, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1023 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $305.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Espronceda, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-990 (Juvenile Case).



312862

312863

312864

312865

312866

312867

312868

312869

312870

312872

312873

312875

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 12

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,393.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, W. Austin and
A. Hawkins, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-429 and 06-JA-430 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica Seymore, Mother, re: F.
Seymore, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-306 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,037.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. Anderson, a minor. Indictment
No. 11-JD-201 (Juvenile Case).

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $727.90
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Hardy, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-5548 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra States, Guardian, re: T.
Conn, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-137 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $462.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S.
Richardson, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-011 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,725.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Whirl, Sr., Father, re: J.
Whirl, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-220 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$420.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carmello Munoz, Father,
re: the Munoz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-321 and 08-JA-332 (Juvenile
Cases).

MELANIE M. PETTWAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$500.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darryl Thompson, Father,
re: D. Thompson, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-743 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,212.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Johnson, Father, re: E.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-888 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wynetta Welch, Mother, re: T.
Welch, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-752 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$800.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Earnest Steele, Father, re:
T. Steele, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-153 (Juvenile Case).



312876

312877

312878

312880

312881

312882

312883

312885

312887

312893

312895

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 13

THE LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., Chicago, Illinois, presented by
Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Katrina Parker, Mother, re: the
Parker children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-00981, 03-JA-00982, 03-JA-00983, 03-
JA-00984 and 03-JA-00985 (Juvenile Cases).

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Raeshawn Pettis, Mother, re: the
Pettis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-241, 06-JA-242, 06-JA-243 and 06-JA-244
(Juvenile Cases).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. King, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0921 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gregory Taylor, Father, re: the
Denson-Taylor and Taylor children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-255, 08-JA-257 and
08-JA-258 (Juvenile Cases).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,125.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Madie Burton, Father, re:
the Burton children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-672 and 10-JA-673 (Juvenile Cases).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Chico Butt, Father, re: T. Taylor, a
minor, Indictment No. 10-JA-0923 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Chism, Father, re: L.
Chism, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-0537 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Johnson, Father, re: the
Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-500, 08-JA-501, 08-JA-502, 08-JA-503
and 08-JA-505 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $335.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Beathea
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-506 and 07-JA-538 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marquis Mays, Father, re: C.
Calmese, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-827 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eliazar Recendiz, Father, re: the
Recendiz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-150, 10-JA-151 and 10-JA-152
(Juvenile Cases).



312896

312904

312908

312909

312910

312911

312912

312914

312915

312916

312917

312918

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 14

MELANIE M. PETTWAY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,112.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Deberry children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-427 and 07-JA-459 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, D. Chambers
and M. Jones, minors. Indictment No. 04-JA-161 and 04-JA-162 (Juvenile Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,962.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Wilmot
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451 (Juvenile Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $305.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Davis, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-764 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $740.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Katherine Hannah, Mother, re: the
Hannah children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-963 and 10-JA-816 (Juvenile Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $380.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darryl Moore, Father, re: L. Moore,
a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-42 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Barbara Kelly, Mother, re: the
Kelly and Warmer children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-986, 04-JA-987 and 04-JA-
988 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antwonne Holmes, Father, re: the
Abron, Bledsoe and Holmes children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-203, 09-JA-204 and
09-JA-205 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mark McGowan, Sr., Father, re: the
Guy and McGowan children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00904, 05-JA-00964, 07-JA-
00923 and 08-JA-00531 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Saquimux, Father, re: A.
Bowman, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00021 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Brown, Sr., Father, re: M.
Brown, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00315 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Renee Goode, Mother, re: E.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00888 (Juvenile Case).



312919

312920

312921

312926

312927

312928

312929

312930

312931

312932

312933

312935

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 15

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $482.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Raymond Scott, Father, re: .
Hendrix, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-736 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wonne Fisher, Father, re: A.
Turner, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-832 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Clesi, Father, re: A. Clesi, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-773 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, the
Castile child, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-02399 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Short, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60539 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Yates, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60361 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Sgiers, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60287 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Little, a minor.
Indictment Nos. 06-JD-60717 and 08-JD-60168 (Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Taylor, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60760 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $312.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Smith
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1248 and 07-JA-33 (Juvenile Cases).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $679.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angelica
Sikes, Mother, re: A. Sikes, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-588 (Juvenile Case).

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$800.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lakeshia Murph, Mother,
re; the Alexander, Murph and Nelson-Murph children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-
1075, 07-JA-1076, 07-JA-1077, 07-JA-1078, 07-JA-1079 and 07-JA-1080 (Juvenile
Cases).



312945

312946

312947

312948

312949

312950

312951

312952

312933

312954

312955

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 16

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Peter Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-305, 08-JA-306, 08-JA-307, 09-JA-793, 09-JA-
794 and 11-JA-19 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A, HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Edward Reed, Father, re: M. Reed,
a minor. Indictment No. 11-JA-103 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Keith McKinney, Father, re: the
McKinney children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-487, 08-JA-488 and 08-JA-490
(Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $599.73
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ronald Bain, Father, re: the Bain
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-287 and 08-JA-288 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, DeShawna Bellamy, Mother, re: the
Bellamy children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-451 and 07-JA-452 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,237.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nicole Belcastro, Mother, re: the
Belcastro children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-650, 09-JA-651 and 09-JA-652
(Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$572.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nyelia Harris, Mother, re:
K. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-001264 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,003.90 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, LaTonya Rodgers,
Mother, re: the Hall, Pugh and Rodgers children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00676,
06-JA-00677, 06-JA-00678 and 06-JA-00679 (Juvenile Cases).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,062.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Woolfolk children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-980 and 00-JA-982 (Juvenile Cases).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Martell Raggs, Father, re:
R. Raggs, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-1131 (Juvenile Case).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mansfield Blanton,
Father, re: S. Blanton, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-743 (Juvenile Case).



312956

312957

312958

312959

312960

312963

312964

312965

312966

312967

312968

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 17

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,167.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Yvonne Kemp, Mother,
re: B. Peoples, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-324 (Juvenile Case).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$650.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Hubert Watson, Father, re:
the Watson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-765 and 10-JA-766 (Juvenile Cases).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Candace Humphrey,
Mother, re: J. Humphrey, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-422 (Juvenile Case).

THE LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney
Weisz, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Loggins, a minor.
Indictment No. 08-JA-00563 (Juvenile Case).

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gilberta Valencia, Mother, re: D.
Infante, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01032 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eddie Rivers, Father, re: J. Rivers, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00148 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,271.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jeffrey Wood, Father, re: the Wood
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-957, 10-JA-958, 10-JA-959, 10-JA-960, 10-JA-
961 and 10-JA-962 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ashnah Hopkins, Father, re: A.
Hopkins, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-999 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Byron Williams, Father, re: J.
Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00521 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,787.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dina Kuper, Mother, re:
N. Kuper, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-01109 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patricio Flores, Father, re: P.
Flores, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00691 (Juvenile Case).



312969

312970

312972

312973

312974

312975

312976

312977

312978

312979

312980

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 18

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. White, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-01126 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Jarmarie Arrington, Father, re: T. Hoover, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-571
(Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Larry Polk, Father, re: D. Brackens,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1162 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Temale Tellis, Father, re: the Tellis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-413 and 10-JA-414 (Juvenile Cases).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tyrell Gates, Father, re: D. Gates, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00376 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Celia Brown, Mother, re: the Brown
and McGhee children, minors. Indictment Nos. 92-JA-9835, 92-JA-13937 and 96-JA-718
(Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Ruth, Father, re: W. Ruth,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-038 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,331.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maria Cambron, Mother,
re: the Camacho and Gutierrez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1218, 05-JA-
1219 and 05-JA-1220 (Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,206.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Petton, a minor.
Indictment No. 08-JA-897 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mary Norman, Guardian, re: G.
Norman, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-984 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Glen Baker, Father, re: the Baker
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-358 and 11-JA-53 (Juvenile Cases).



312981

312982

312983

312984

312985

312986

312988

312989

312990

312991

312992

312993

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 19

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kelly Mather, Mother, re: the
Ellison children, minors. Indictment Nos. 01-JA-659 and 08-JA-988 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Priscilla Franz, Mother, re: the
Amore children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-700 and 05-JA-701 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timothy Kaufman, Father, re: the
Kaufman children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1861 and 02-JA-1862 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,656.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Logsdon,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-965 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $906.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Teasley, a
minor, Indictment No. 08-JA-00632 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,406.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anais Ortiz, Mother, re:
I. Timms, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-1001 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,071.39
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kimberly Harper, Mother, re: the
Harper children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-964 and 10-JA-1124 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH. HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.69
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Margaret Chitwood, Mother, re: J.
Meraz, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-92 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $639.26
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Britney Brooks, Mother, re: S.
Allen, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-506 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lamar McLin, Father, re: the
McLin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00607, 07-JA-00608 and 07-JA-00609
(Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $890.55
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Stubbs, Father, re: D.
Hogan-Stubbs, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-869 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $418.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S. Perry, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00953 (Juvenile Case).



312994

312995

312996

312997

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 20

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$656.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mario Safford, Father, re:
M. Safford, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00982 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Johnson, Father, re:
R. Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 91-J-14856 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$787.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shavelle Robison, Mother,
re: the Pitts, Robison and Ware children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00384, 07-JA-
00385 and 07-JA-00386 (Juvenile Cases).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John Wright, Father, re:
the Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00276, 05-JA-00277 and 05-JA-
00278 (Juvenile Cases).

JUVENILE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,541,548.45

JUVENILE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $155,298.10

312884

312886

312888

SPECIAL COURT CASES

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $947.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the period of December 16, 2010 through January 10, 2011. To date $121,381.00 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee meeting of May 4,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $964.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the period of December 16, 2010 through January 17, 2011. To date $121,381.00 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of
May 4, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney,
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $595.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P. Duffy’s fee
petition, for the period of November 17-28, 2010. To date $23,293.00 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




312890

312892

312894

312905

312906

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 21

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P. Duffy’s fee
petition, for the period of December 20, 2010 through January 10, 2011. To date
$23,293.00 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at
its meeting of May 4, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $945.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Alastar S. McGrath’s fee
petition, for the period of November 12-19, 2010. To date $26,875.00 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,020.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Alastar S.
McGrath’s fee petition, for the period of November 12, 2010 through January 31, 2011.
To date $26,875.00 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011, Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.,

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,404.90 attorney fees
and expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-C-6074 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-52229), for the month of March
2011. To date $28,598.03 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $486.90 attorney fees
and expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al., Case No. 08-C-3613 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the month of March
2011. To date $312,663.61 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




312907

312923

312924

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 22

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Special State's Attorney, presented
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$18,396.30 attorney fees and expenses regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et al., Case
No. 06-CV-5380 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-
26086), for the period of March 29 through April 25, 2011 (attorney fees), and March 14
through April 20, 2011 (expenses). To date zero dollars have been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011, Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Robert T. Shannon, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $34,245.70 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding Michael L. Shakman
et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the period of March 28 through
April 25, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of April 1-27, 2011 for Pedelty Enterprises,
the Sheriff’s retained expert and Human Resources Consultant working on the case. To
date $1,437,612.14 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $46,114.28
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-
2145. This lawsuit was filed in 1969 against the County of Cook, the Cook County Board
of Commissioners and the Sheriff of Cook County among other defendants, and arises out
of Plaintiffs’ class action lawsuit asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S.
Constitution. On October 30, 2008, the Sheriff of Cook County and Plaintiffs’ entered into
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO), which is designed to improve the hiring practices of
the Sheriff’s Office and resolve all pending civil matters involving any alleged violation of
the Shakman Consent Decrees. On May 6, 2011, plaintiffs filed an Unopposed Motion to
award Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to the SRO for the Sheriff of Cook
County. On May 6, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order awarding
attorneys fees and expenses in the amount of $46,042.00 for attorney fees and $72.28 in
costs payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP.
To date, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $872,214.28 in fees and
expenses. Plaintiffs’ counsel has accumulated total fees and expenses of $917,328.56 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.



312925

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 23

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $143,851.98
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The
Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29,
2006. On November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO and as part
of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by
Plaintiffs’ class counsel. On February 22, 2011, Plaintiffs submitted a Fee Petition with
respect to Cook County for the period of October 1 through December 31, 2010 in the
amount of $152,931.89. The parties entered into settlement negotiations and Plaintiffs’
counsel agreed to reduce the amount of fees and costs to $143,851.98 in recognition of the
County’s objections to the petition. On May 4, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the amount of $143,851.98 to
Roger R. Fross of Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’
counsel law firms. Plaintiff’s class counsel has been paid $931,019.44 as of today’s date.
Please forward the check to Patricia M. Fallon, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $3,777,417.74

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $252,602.06

312922

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, DEBBIE
COHEN, CHAD W.RILEY, ELISABETH A. SUSTMAN, RAFAEL A. BOMBINO and
BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant Special State's Attorneys,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $37,236.53 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the
following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $6,215.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P, O’Rourke in the amount of $6,417.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attomey Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $5,522.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attomney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $10,304.00, and for Assistant Special
State’s Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $6,424.00 and to pay the sum of
$2,354.03 for the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special
Prosecutor for the month of March 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $34,882.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 156.23
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,210.00
5.  Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 387.80



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 24

Said amounts totaling $37,236.53 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-C-11296 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212, 92-
CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred expenses
attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The Comptroller
of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the Special
Prosecutor in the amount of $37,236.53 (310-263 Account). To date $933,813.61 has been
paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $290,190.22

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE APPROVED: $37,236.53

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

312849 ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting twenty-
three (23) invoices totaling $2,173,814.85, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387
Rebid, for food service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the period
of January 27 through April 13, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 311513).
Purchase Order No. 175540, approved by County Board May 5, 2009.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BEAVERS,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM, COMMUNICATION NO. 312849. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

312874 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS, INC., (formerly Wackenhut Corporation) Atlanta, Georgia,
submitting nineteen (19) invoices totaling $1,696,958.45, part payment for Contract No.
08-41-321, for security services for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, for the
period of December 13, 2010 through April 24, 2011 (440-260 Account). (See Comm. No.
312337). Purchase Order No. 175718, approved by County Board May 20, 2008,
November 19, 2008, June 16, 2009, November 4, 2009, June 15, 2010 and October 5,
2010.

COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM, COMMUNICATION NO. 312874. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



312879

312913

312934

312961

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 25

GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices totaling
$541,082.98, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriff’s
Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI), for the months of March
and April 2011 (236-298 Account). Purchase Order No. 176436, approved by County
Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009 and March 16, 2010.

ANCHOR MECHANICAL, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$342,602.50, 6th and final payment for Contract No. 09-53-243, for HVAC upgrade at the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the
period of November 1 through December 26, 2010. Bond Issue (32000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 310399). Purchase Order No. 169666, approved by County Board October 20,
2009 and November 18, 2009.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $1,233,588.60, 4th part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new
Residential Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC)
Building at the Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy,
for the month of March 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 312237).
Purchase Order No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. (ESRI), Los Angeles,
California, submitting invoice totaling $850,000.00, 3rd and final payment for Contract
No. 08-41-320, for a three year software license agreement and maintenance service in
conjunction with the countywide Geographical Information System (GIS), Bureau of
Technology, for the period of March 1, 2011 through February 28, 2012 (545-441
Account). Purchase Order No. 176491, approved by County Board July 22, 2008.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS, WITH THE EXECEPTION
OF COMMUNICATION NOS. 312849 AND 312874 WHICH WERE DEFERRED.
THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 26

312851 CATHEY MONTGOMERY, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for
the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 21, 2008. The accident
occurred when the Petitioner was trying to restrain an inmate, and as a result she injured her
back (cervical strain with left sided paresthesias; post-traumatic stress syndrome).
Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-34373 in the amount
of $51,999.36 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 6, 2011).
Attorney: Louis A. Plzak, Law Firm of Louis A. Plzak & Associates.

312852 VICTORIA MURPHY, in the course of her employment as an Autopsy Technician for the
Medical Examiner’s Office sustained accidental injuries on March 3, 2009. While
transporting a body the Petitioner smashed her finger against a metal cabinet, and as a result
she injured her finger (depressed right fifth finger; fracture of the distal phalanx of the right
fifth finger). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-21106 in
the amount of $5,055.33 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Joseph J. Leonard, Leonard Law Group, LLC.

312889 JAMES MICHAEL YOUNG, in the course of his employment as a Guard for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on September 14, 2009 and
September 23, 2009. The accident on September 14, 2009 occurred when the Petitioner
slipped on water and fell while attempting to restrain two combative residents in the shower
area. The September 23, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner was involved in an
altercation with a group of residents, and as a result of these accidents he injured his back
(lumbar strain/sprain). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-
WC-52147 in the amount of $4,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Patrick J. Ryan, Law Firm of Cohn, Lambert, Ryan &
Schneider, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $2,920,927.78

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $61,054.69
COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 27

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

312940

312941

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $950.26. Claim No. 97008780, Sheriff’s Police
Department.

Claimant: Progressive Direct Insurance Company a/s/o Joseph Mamon,
24344 Network Place, Chicago, Illinois 60673-1243
Claimant's Vehicle: 2005 Pontiac Grand Prix

Our Driver: David A. Stanly, Unit #1694

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: January 5, 2011

Location: I-55 northbound at County Line Road, Burr Ridge, Illinois

The Sheriff’s Police vehicle was northbound on I-55 near County Line Road in Burr
Ridge. The County driver failed to stop in time and collided with the vehicle in front of his
vehicle. This caused a chain reaction involving two additional vehicles, including
Claimant’s, which sustained damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account). Investigated
by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $800.00. Claim No. 97008677, Sheriff’s Police
Department.

Claimant: Roberto Chavez, 2032 West 18th Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608
Claimant's Vehicle: 1999 Chevy Prizm

Our Driver: Tony Robinson, Unit #1659

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: October 13, 2010

Location: 50th Avenue and Luna Road, Chicago, Illinois

The Sheriff’s Police vehicle was traveling westbound at 50th Avenue at Luna Road in
Chicago, and maneuvered to the right to allow for passage of eastbound traffic striking
Claimant’s parked vehicle causing damage to the left rear side (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 28

312942 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $247.71. Claim No. 97008847, Highway
Department.
Claimant; Jody Rubin, 9200 East Prairie Street, Evanston, Illinois 60203
Claimant's Vehicle: 2004 Toyota Solara
Date of Accident: February 21, 2011
Location: Crawford Street between Howard Street and Oakton Street,

Skokie, Illinois

Claimant was traveling northbound on Crawford Street between Howard Street and Oakton
Street in Skokie, and stuck a pothole causing damage to the left front tire (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

312943 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,500.00. Claim No. 97008840, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Abid Zayyad, 15229 Brassie Drive, Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 1, 2011
Location: 15229 Brassie Drive, Orland Park
The Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 80th Avenue in Orland Park
and pushed snow into Claimant’s fence causing a part of the fence to fall over (542-846
Account), Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

312944 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $375.00. Claim No. 97008848, Highway
Department.
Claimant;: Abraham V. Kalathil, 7501 Prestwick Drive, Tinley Park, Illinois

60477

Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 3, 2011
Location: 7501 Prestwick Drive, Tinley Park, Illinois
The Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 171st Street in Tinley Park and
pushed snow into Claimant’s fence causing a part of the fence to fall over (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $61,694.85

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $3,872.97



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 29

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

312897

312898

312899

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $98,750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Lewis v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-1313 (Federal). This lawsuit was filed
against Cook County for an alleged violation of the Shakman Decree/Supplemental Relief
Order; for an alleged violation of her civil rights under 42 U.S.C. §1983; and for alleged
sex discrimination and retaliation under Title VII; and alleged violation of the Equal Pay
Act. The matter has been settled for the sum of $98,750.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $98,750.00, made payable to Delores
Lewis and Barry Gomberg, her attorney. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $200.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Doretha Maxfield v. Cook County Department of Corrections, Case No. 11-M1-040123.
This matter involves an allegation of lost property at the Jail. The matter has been settled
for the sum of $200.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $200.00, made payable to Doretha Maxfield. Please forward the
check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $450.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Scott Hildreth v. Christopher McGuire, et al., Case No. 07-C-4696. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was detained at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $450.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $450.00, made payable to
Scott Hildreth and Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon, his attorneys. Please forward the
check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




312900

312901

312902

312903

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1,2011
PAGE 30

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,600.00 for the release and closure of a pre-litigation
matter regarding Bitterman v. Sheriff of Cook County. This matter involves an allegation
of lost property at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,600.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,600.00, made
payable to Bruce Bitterman. Please forward the check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $30,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Willie Woods v. Village of Maywood, Case No. 04-M6-5878 consolidated with Turage v.
Dyson, Case No. 05-M1-302232. This matter arises from a motor vehicle accident
between the Cook County Sheriff’s and Village of Maywood Police. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $30,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $30,000.00, made payable to Milton Turnage and the Law Office
of Kirk A. Moyer, his attorney. Please forward the check to Patrick Smith, Deputy
Supervisor, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $65,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Shanika Terry, Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate of Her Unborn Child, John
Doe, Deceased v. Cook County and Cook County Sheriff, Case No. 09-CV-3093. This
matter involves alleged medical malpractice at Cermak Health Services of Cook County
and civil rights violations at both the Department of Corrections and Cermak Health
Services of Cook County. The matter has been settled for the sum of $65,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $65,000.00, made
payable to Shanika Terry and the Law Office of Martin L. Glink, her attorney. Please
forward the check to Sharon D. Opryszek, Assistant State’s Attorney, Torts and Civil
Rights Section, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Tobi Williams v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 05-C-6351. This matter was brought by
Plaintiff in federal court alleging discrimination based on age. The matter has been settled
for the sum of $2,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $2,000.00, made payable to Hunt & Associates, P.C. Please
forward the check to Gregory Vaci, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $11,824,604.22

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $198,000.00



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 31

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION

CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,

recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by

the adoption of this report, are

authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

312939

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk

Management is submitting invoices totaling $4,454.85, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.

Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee
Account).

Settlement Program (542-274

Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated

Services Group, and by the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment
based on Cook County State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.
Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report

prepared by the Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE
$3,579,163.52
$1,272,549.80

$346,192.89
$409,794.32
$1,550,626.51

TOTAL BILLED
UNRELATED

IDHFS DISCOUNT
PROVIDER DISCOUNT
AMOUNT PAYABLE

TO BE APPROVED
$66,322.65

$0.00

$61,595.07
$272.73

$4,454.85

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION

CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 32

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

312987 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $348,514.01, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from May
18 through June 1, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $3,812,829.37

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $348,514.01

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED. CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT
ON THE MERCY HOSPITAL BILL.

SECTION 8

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended April 30, 2011 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 1, 2011
PAGE 33

SECTION 9

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS

ADJOURNED.
Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance
P Daley, Chalrmau
Attest:
P
( 4
Yirka /~ O T

'Ma&hew B. DeLeon, Secretary



